
 

 

 
Saltash Town Team to be held on Monday 13 October 2025 and 5.30 pm 
at the Guildhall/ Virtually 
 
Invitees:  P Ryland (Chairman); C Bailey (CEPL12), S Baker (Chamber of Commerce 

(Reserve)), R Bickford (CEPL12), P Cador (Cornwall Council), H Frank 
(Cornwall Council), S Gillies (Chairman of Town Vision), K Johnson (Cornwall 
Council), S Martin (Vice Chairman of Town Vision (reserve)), S Miller (Chamber 
of Commerce), M Richardson (Consultant), B Samuels (Saltash Town Council) 
(Vice-Chairman), B Stoyel (Saltash Town Council) and C Thomson (Cornwall 
Council Community Link Officer), Lindsay Mansfield (Mayor's 
Secretary/Receptionist) 

 
Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies.  

 
 

2.   Health and Safety Announcements.  
 

 

3.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public 
may ask questions of the Saltash Town Team. 
 
Members of the public may ask questions of the Town Team by 
submitting in writing via email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or the 
Guildhall no later than 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Responses to public questions will be dealt with at the discretion of the 
Chairman. 
 

 

4.   To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 11 August 
2025 as a true and correct record.  
 

3 - 7 

5.   To revisit Town Team Terms of Reference and consider any actions.  
 

8 - 11 

6.   To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  
 

12 - 13 

7.   To confirm the appointment of Mel Richardson Consultancy to conduct 
the Feasibility Study.  
 

14 

8.   To receive a report on the initial six markets and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.  
 

15 - 16 

9.   To receive an update on the upcoming markets and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  
 

 

10.   To receive a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Funding (CIL) 
and consider any actions and associated expenditure. 
 

17 - 30 

11.   To consider Town Team longer term goals/ambitions and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

12.   A.O.B  
 

 

13.   Date of Next Meeting: Monday 8 December 2025  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 2



1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team - Guildhall 

Date and Time: Monday 11 August 2025 - 5.30 pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

C Bailey (CB) CEPL12 

H Frank (HF) Cornwall Council 

S Gillies (SG) Chairman of Town Vision 

K Johnson (KJ) Cornwall Council 

S Miller (SM) Chamber of Commerce 

B Samuels (BS) Saltash Town Council 

B Stoyel (BS) Saltash Town Council 

 

Apologies for absence: 
R Bickford, P Cador, M Richardson and C Thomson 

 

Item Key / Action Points: Action by: 

33 Apologies. 
 
Apologies were received from Cornwall Councillor 
Paul Cador, Consultant Mel Richardson, Richard 
Bickford CEPL12. 
 

 

34 Health and Safety Announcements. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the 
actions required in the event of a fire or 
emergency. 
 

 

35 To elect a Vice Chairman. 
 
The Chairman informed the group that no 
nominations for Vice Chairman had been 
received.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Stoyel, seconded 
by SM to nominate Councillor B Samuels.  
 
No further nominations were received.  
 
Following a vote it was resolved to appoint 
Councillor B Samuels as Vice Chairman.  
 

 

36 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when 
members of the public may ask questions of 
the Saltash Town Team. 
 
None received 
 

 

37 To receive the notes of the Town Team  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

meeting held on 19 July 2025 as a true and 
correct record. 
 
SM asked for it to be noted that the agenda states 
the notes were from the Town Team meeting held 
on 19 July 2025, however, the meeting took place 
on 19 June 2025. 
 
Further to that, SM asked for it to be noted that he 
is representing Chamber of Commerce not 
Saltash Town Council.  
 
It was proposed by Steve Miller, seconded by 
Councillor B Stoyel and resolved that the notes of 
the last meeting are a true and accurate record 
with the amendments. 
 

38 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions. 
 
The funding statement and available S106 
ringfenced funds was noted.  
 

 

39 To receive an update on stage two of the Fore 
Street Regeneration project and future funding 
opportunities considering any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
The Chairman informed members that due to 
apologies received from Mel Richardson there is 
no update on on the progress of the data 
assimilation from Stage one of the Fore Street 
regeneration project.  
 
Cornwall Councillor Hilary Frank informed the 
group that the outcome of TRIP funding 
application is due later this week, however, there 
has been a large volume of applications received.  

 
The Chairman reminded the group of approximate 
costs to run four additional markets from 
September – December 2025.  
 
Members discussed the possibilities of monies 
being generated by charging the stall holders, 
however it was noted that this charge would not 
cover the costs to hold the additional four markets 
in its entirety. 
 
Members discussed the number of stalls, with 
Members asking if each market is at full capacity. 
The Chairman confirmed that several traders 

 

Page 4



3 
 

have a double pitch which could give the 
impression the market is not full.  
 
The group discussed alternative funding avenues.  
 
Councillor Brenda Samuels offered to investigate 
other funding streams, such as CIL funding from 
the Treledan development.  
 
Cornwall Councillor Keith Johnson emphasised 
the need for the markets to be sustainable long 
term and at least break even.  
 
Members discussed the increased footfall for 
existing traders on Fore Street and of the need for 
stalls to differentiate from existing shops. The 
Chairman to reiterate this to Diverse Events. 
 
A venue for an indoor market is being explored.  
Members discussed the cost of road closures. 
The Chairman will enquire with Diverse Events as 
to why the cost is so high and report back to the 
group.  
 
The group discussed other possible locations 
such as Belle Vue West car park or having the 
market stalls located around the town in locations 
such as outside Superdrug, the sorting office and 
the Banking Hub.  
 
Cornwall Councillor Hilary Frank will approach 
Cornwall Council to enquire about the cost of 
closing Belle Vue West car park. The Chairman 
will investigate how the market could be spread 
across the town centre to save on road closure 
costs.  
 
Members agreed on the importance of continuing 
the markets through September, October, 
November, and December. However, there will be 
no markets held in January or February. 
 
TRIP funding will be utilised to cover the cost of 
the markets, if successful. 
 
If not successful, TT are to consider asking the 
s106 officer if the cost can be allocated to the 
ringfenced funds.  However, the future of the 
markets at the end of 2025 will need to be 
covered by the traders to make the markets 
sustainable going forward.  
 

Page 5



4 
 

40 To receive an update on the Saltash 
promotion project and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Hilary Frank and CB updated 
members on the progress with the project.  
 
There have been several delays due to summer 
holidays and workloads. There are still 
inaccuracies with several locations on the map 
and text provided to the designer has not yet been 
added.   
 
Cornwall Councillor Hilary Frank confirmed there 
is no deadline in terms of using the S106 
Waitrose funding.  
 
The Chairman asked to be informed of the next 
working group meeting so he can attend. 
 

 

41 To consider longer term goals/ambitions. 
 
The Chairman informed the group that following 
the positive ideas session it’s now the time to be 
looking at future projects, in line with the groups 
Terms of Refence.  

 
This will be a standing item on future agendas. 
 
Members discussed the boundary lines of the 
town centre, as defined by the Neighbourhood 
Plan which restricts S106 funding being used in 
places such as Victoria Gardens. However, 
members acknowledged there is other funding 
available which could be used in other areas in 
the town.   
 
Cornwall Councillor Hilary Frank will raise the 
town centre boundary restriction with the 
appropriate committee at Cornwall Council.   
 
Councillor B Samuels will investigate a list of 
funding available and the restriction on the 
Neighbourhood Plan boundary. 
 

 

42 A.O.B 
 
The Chairman asked a member of the public, 
Lindsay Endean from Saltash Studios if she felt 
the market days were having a positive impact on 
trade.  
 

 

Page 6



5 
 

Lindsay Endean felt the market days were having 
a very positive impact and she is planning to run 
markets at Saltash Studios through until 
Christmas.   
 

43 Date of Next Meeting: 13 October 2025 at 5.30 
p.m. 
 
Date of Next Meeting: 13 October 2025 at 
5:30pm. 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings 
 

 13 October 2025 

 8 December 2025 

 9 February 2026 

 13 April 2026 
 
 
End of Meeting: 6.37pm 
 

 

 

Page 7



 

 

WORKING TOGETHER FOR OUR COMMUNITY 

          
 

Terms of Reference 

Saltash Town Team 
 

The aim of the Saltash Town Team is to provide co-ordination of development 

activity within the town centre; In doing so helping to improve the economic, 

social and environmental revitalisation of the town centre – making Saltash a 

better place to live, work, visit and enjoy.   

 

 

Membership: Three Saltash Town Councillors (One of which to be the 
Chairman of Saltash Town Council Town Vision Sub Committee, 
Vice Chairman of Town Vision to be a substitute) 
 
Three Cornwall Councillors (one from each division in Saltash)  
 
Three Saltash Chamber of Commerce members (one Member 
to be a reserve substitute)  
 
Three members CEPL12 (one Member to be a reserve 
substitute)  
 
Advisory/non-voting members – STC Town Clerk and Cornwall 
Council Community Link Officer (when required)  
 
This is the current list but additional members/officers could be 
asked to attend if a wider range of advice on a certain project 
might be required. 

 
Quorum: 

 
Meetings will be postponed if:  
 
50% or more of members indicate, prior to the meeting that they 
are unable to attend.   
 
If one, or more, of the Membership organisations is not 
represented. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Detailed Terms of Reference and Aims of the Saltash Town Team 

 
Decision 
Making: 

 
If voting on matters, Town Team will aim to reach consensus 
decisions, however, it will operate on the basis of one member 
one vote. In the case of a tie, the Chairman will hold a casting 
vote. 
 

 
Chairmanship: 

 
The Chairman and Vice Chairman to be appointed annually – 
May to May.  
 
In the absence of the Chairman. The Vice Chairman will preside 
over the meeting and will occupy the Chair for that meeting only. 
 

 
Frequency of 
Meetings: 

 
The Town Team will meet bi-monthly on the 2nd Monday of the 
month at 5.30pm, or as required. 
 

 
Venue: 

 
The Guildhall / Virtual  
 

 
Administration: 

 
Admin support for the group will be provided by Saltash Town 
Council. 
 

Public 
Questions 

Members of the public may ask questions of the Town Team by 
submitting in writing via email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or the 
Guildhall no later than 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Responses to public questions will be dealt with at the discretion 
of the Chairman. 

 
Reports to: 

 
Saltash Town Council as the accountable body. All financial 
arrangements will be directed by the standing orders and 
financial regulations of the Town Council and when projects are 
requiring confirmation and support and financial overseeing. 
 

Page 9

mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. To bring together stakeholders, private and publi
[...]
tment of Mel Richardson Consultancy to conduct a 

Feasibility Study  

Report to: Town Team 

Date of Report: 12.10.25 

Officer Writing the Report: Town Clerk / RFO  

Officers Recommendations  

Members are asked to note the formal appointment of Mel Richardson Consultancy to 

carry out a Feasibility Study. The purpose of this study is to assess the level of interest 

and support among local businesses for the development of a Business Improvement 

District (BID) in Saltash. 

This appointment has been made following a successful funding application submitted 

by Saltash Town Council on behalf of the Saltash Town Team. The funding, awarded 

through the Town Regeneration and Investment Programme (TRIP), covers the full 

cost of the consultancy services, totalling £10,000. 

Report Summary 

The Town Team recognised the importance of involving all local businesses in shaping 

the projects and services that matter most to them. This collaborative approach aims 

to enhance the trading environment in Saltash through the development of a BID. 

To gain a clearer understanding of current trading conditions on Fore Street, the Town 

Team incorporated this objective into the Feasibility Study. 

Following extensive discussions and research into funding opportunities to support the 

initial phase of the BID, it was agreed that Saltash Town Council would submit an 

application to the Town Regeneration and Investment Programme (TRIP) to cover the 

associated costs. 

The funding application was successful, enabling the Town Council to initiate a tender 

process in accordance with its Financial Regulations. This process led to the 

appointment of Mel Richardson Consultancy to undertake the work. 

Signature of Officer: 

Town Clerk / RFO  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

 

To receive a report on the initial six markets and consider any actions and 

associated expenditure   

Report to: Town Team 

Date of Report: 12.10.25 

Officer Writing the Report: Town Clerk / RFO  

Officers Recommendations  

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the update provided regarding the ongoing delivery and development of 

Saltash Markets; 

 

2. Approve to undertake a full review of the project at the conclusion of the 

extended market period; 

 

3. Approve to form a small working group, to begin exploring options for the 

continuation of the markets beyond the current funding period (ending 

December 2025), and to develop a Strategic Plan to support their potential 

future delivery. 

 

Report Summary 

Saltash Markets have become a vibrant and successful addition to Fore Street, helping 

to revitalise the town centre and create a lively atmosphere that had previously been 

lacking. The markets have been warmly welcomed by residents, visitors, and local 

traders alike. 

To build on this success, the Town Team is committed to continuing the delivery of 

monthly markets during the most popular trading season, with a focus on showcasing 

local produce wherever possible. 

To support this initiative, Mel Richardson Consultancy and Diverse Events have been 

appointed to assist with the planning, delivery, and evaluation of the markets. Their 

work includes gathering data and feedback to help shape the future direction of market 

activity and ensure it aligns with the needs of the community and local businesses. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

In addition, Saltash Town Council continues to play an active role in supporting the 

marketing and promotion of the markets, helping to raise awareness and encourage 

participation. This support will be maintained wherever possible to ensure the ongoing 

success and visibility of the events. 

 

Signature of Officer: 

Town Clerk / RFO  

Page 16



 

 

To receive a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Funding (CIL) and 

consider any actions and associated expenditure   

Report to: Town Team 

Date of Report: 12.10.25 

Officer Writing the Report: Town Clerk / RFO  

Officers Recommendations:  

Members are asked to: 

1. Note that Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding has been awarded to 

Saltash Town Council in accordance with the relevant guidance; 

 

2. Consider potential future uses for the remaining CIL funds, taking into account 

Town Teams current underspend against ringfenced Section 106 funding 

(available budget of £66k, with a deadline date to spend the funds by April 

2027); 

 

3. Be advised that any proposal to utilise part or all of the Town Council’s CIL 

funding should be submitted to Full Council in the form of a written report. This 

report must include a clear and robust plan outlining the intended use of the 

funds, to enable fair and informed consideration by the Council; 

 

4. Note that the available balance of Section 106 Quora funding is £64,500, with 

a deadline to spend the funds by April 2028. 

Report Summary 

At the Town Team meeting held on 11 August, the potential use of Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding to support future projects was discussed.  

Councillor Brenda Samuels offered to investigate other funding streams, such as CIL 

funding from the Treledan development.  

Councillor B Samuels will investigate a list of funding available and the restriction on 

the Neighbourhood Plan boundary. 

To date, Saltash Town Council has received a total of £18,823.12 in CIL funding. This 

funding must be spent within five years of receipt.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Saltash Town Council has committed £10,000 of its Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) funding towards the Saltash Waterside Improvement Project, leaving a 

remaining budget of £8,823.12 available. 

As the project currently has no confirmed start date, the Finance Officer has been 

asked to contact the CIL Officer to ensure that Saltash Town Council does not risk 

losing the funding, which is due to expire in April 2026. 

Please refer to the table below for further details: 

 

Following on from the disc
[...]
 of 6-10 in 

a 

DRA/AONB 

£200 

2 £200 £100 

3 £100 £60 

4 £100 £35 

5 £0 £0 

Sheltered and 
Extra Care Housing 

C3 All £0 £0 

Strategic sites C3 & C4 All £0 £0 

Type of 
Development 

Out of town centre 

convenience retail 

> 280sqm 

Planning Use Class 

A1 

Zone 

All 

Rate £psm 

£100 

Out of town centre, 
non- food retail > 

280sqm 

A1 All £100 

Restaurant, out of 
town centre> 

A3/A5 All £100 

All other non-
residential 

All All £0 

8 
Page 29



July 2018  |  22 Charging Schedule  |  Appendix 3 

	

	 	 	

 More information 
The Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule, and other 
information about the levy, can be 
viewed on the Council’s website 
www.cornwall.gov.uk/cil 

If you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact: 
Cornwall Council, County Hall, Treyew Road, Truro TR1 3AY 
Telephone: 0300 1234 100 
Email: enquiries@cornwall.gov.uk 
www.cornwall.gov.uk 

Planning and Regeneration General\\17_012 

Page 30

www.cornwall.gov.uk/cil
www.cornwall.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 11 August 2025 as a true and correct record.
	5 To revisit Town Team Terms of Reference and consider any actions.
	6 To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	7 To confirm the appointment of Mel Richardson Consultancy to conduct the Feasibility Study.
	8 To receive a report on the initial six markets and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	10 To receive a report on Community Infrastructure Levy Funding (CIL) and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	CIL Guidance for Town and Parish Councils - Final






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team - Guildhall 

Date and Time: Monday 13 October 2025 - 5.30 pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

C Bailey (CB) CEPL12 

R Bickford (RB) CEPL12 

H Frank (HF) Cornwall Council 

S Gillies (SG) Chairman of Town Vision 

S Miller (SM) Chamber of Commerce 

B Samuels (BS) Saltash Town Council 

B Stoyel (BST) Saltash Town Council 

C Thomson (CT) Cornwall Council Community Link Officer 

 

Apologies for absence: 
P Cador and K Johnson 

 

Item Key / Action Points: Action by: 

44 Apologies. 
 
None received. 
 

 

45 Health and Safety Announcements. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the 
actions required in the event of a fire or 
emergency. 
 

 

46 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when 
members of the public may ask questions of 
the Saltash Town Team. 
 
The Chairman informed Members two public 
questions had been received.  

 
The first question was regarding the memorial 
bench outside Superdrug, requesting Town Team 
make a commitment to not move the bench for 
future markets.  
 
Members agreed that no further consideration of 
the bench’s location will take place until after the 
December market trial. A clear set of data and a 
confirmed plan regarding the future and location 
of the markets must be established before any 
decision about the bench can be made. 
 
 
 
 

 



2 
 

The Chairman informed members of the second 
question received. Saltash Environment Action 
asked if Town Team would consider installing 
cigarette bins on nearby lampposts to bus stops 
due to the littering cigarette ends. 
 
Members agreed that, while the idea was sound, 
there are currently no funds available to purchase 
the cigarette bins. Additionally, concerns were 
raised about who would be responsible for 
emptying them on a regular basis. 
 
RB reminded Members that there are bins 
situated near the bus stops on Fore Street. 
 
CT will find out who is responsible for bus stops at 
Cornwall Council and share the details with the 
Chairman who will contact Cornwall Council to 
see what action can be taken.  
 

47 To receive the notes of the Town Team 
meeting held on 11 August 2025 as a true and 
correct record. 
 
It was proposed by CB, seconded by SM, and 
resolved that the notes of the last meeting are a 
true and accurate record.  
 
BS informed the group that there is a report to be 
received at this meeting regarding funding but she 
has not been successful in identifying further 
funding streams at this stage.  
 
HF informed the group she had approach 
Cornwall Council regarding the cost of closing 
Belle Vue West Car Park, however this was 
included in the recent car park consultation. 
Results of the consultation have yet to be 
published but an update will be provided at the 
December Town Team meeting.    
 
The working group confirmed the leaflet is 
progressing, however it’s important to ensure the 
map is accurate. It will be ready for the 2026 
tourist season. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 
 

48 To revisit Town Team Terms of Reference and 
consider any actions. 
 
Members received the Terms of Reference (ToR).  
 
The Chairman explained the quorum 
requirements of three Cornwall Councillors can 
create problems in ensuring all three are in 
attendance due to busy schedules.  
 
The Chairman will speak to members regarding 
the commitment to attend Town Team meetings 
to ensure progress is made.   
 

 

49 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
The funding statement and available S106 
ringfenced funds was noted.  
 
BS to enquire with the Town Clerk as to why TRIP 
funding isn’t included on the budget sheet. 
 

 

50 To confirm the appointment of Mel Richardson 
Consultancy to conduct the Feasibility Study. 
 
All agreed to note the appointment of Mel 
Richardson Consultancy to conduct the Feasibility 
Study.  
 
The appointment is at a cost of £10,000 allocating 
£7,500 to the TRIP funds and £2,500 to the 
remaining S106 funds.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



4 
 

51 To receive a report on the initial six markets 
and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure. 
 
It was proposed by BS, and seconded by BST, 
and resolved to: 
 
1. Note the update provided regarding ongoing 

delivery and development of Saltash Markets; 
 

2. Approve the undertaking of a full review of the 
project at the conclusion of the extended 
market period; 

 
3. Approve to form a small working group 

consisting of B Samuels B Stoyel, R Bickford 
and C Bailey who will begin exploring options 
for the continuation of the markets beyond the 
current funding period (ending December 
2025) and develop a Strategic Plan to support 
their potential future delivery.  

 
The group discussed alternative market locations 
with the potential for stall holders to be located 
around the town in small clusters, however at 
present there are no clear locations for this.  
 
Members want to encourage Saltash businesses 
to have stalls and queried where the current stall 
holders are from.  
 
BS will contact Diverse Events to request an 
ongoing list of stall holders and where they 
currently operate from. 
 
Members agreed the market needs to be self-
funding and needs to be of benefit to existing 
traders in the town with strong feedback and 
evidence received to date to support this.  
 

 

52 To receive an update on the upcoming 
markets and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
This agenda item was covered under Agenda 
Item 8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



5 
 

53 To receive a report on Community 
Infrastructure Levy Funding (CIL) and 
consider any actions and associated 
expenditure. 
 
It was proposed by PR, and seconded by SM, and 
resolved to: 
 
1. Note the CIL funding has been awarded to 

Saltash Town Council in accordance with the 
relevant guidance. 

 
2. Note that any proposal to utilise part or all of 

the Town Council’s CIL funding should be 
submitted in writing to Full Council; 

 
3. Note that the available balance of S106 Quora 

funding is £64,500 with a deadline to spend by 
April 2028. 

 
The group discussed potential uses for the 
remaining CIL funds and associated deadlines for 
each pot.  
 
CT to check with the Cornwall Council CIL team 
regarding committing the funding before the April 
2026 deadline. 
 
Members were reassured that the CIL team will 
work with applicants to ensure a plan is in place to 
spend it.  
 
RB reminded members that the money is 
allocated to the Town Council to spend with any 
future expenditure to be reported to Full Town 
Council as the accountable body. 
 

 

54 To consider Town Team longer term 
goals/ambitions and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
Members agreed to include this as a standing 
agenda item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



6 
 

55 A.O.B 
 
CT informed the group that she is in the process 
of drafting a report for the S106 on the remaining 
budget available.  
 
The report will be shared with the Chair to draft a 
report on Town Team’s plan for the funding 
available to them. 
 

 

56 Date of Next Meeting: Monday 8 December 
2025 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Monday 8 December 2025 
 
End of Meeting: 6.23pm 
 

 

 


